

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WHITMAN-WALKER)
CLINIC, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:20-cv-01630-JEB

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
OR A STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO 5 U.S.C. § 705**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND2

 A. HHS’s 2016 Rule 3

 B. Development of the Challenged Rule 5

 C. The 2020 Rule..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING8

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that the Government Caused their Alleged Injuries
 or that a Decision by this Court Will Redress Them. 9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harm is Conjectural 11

 C. Plaintiff Organizations Lack Standing to Advance Their Claims. 12

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE
MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM THAT THE 2020 RULE VIOLATES THE APA14

 A. HHS’s Decision Not to Define “On the Basis of Sex” Is Lawful..... 15

 B. Section 1557 Did Not Authorize HHS to Promulgate Prohibitions on
 Categorical Coverage Exclusions. 19

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that Any Language-Access Changes Violate the
 APA..... 22

 D. The 2020 Rule Properly Construes the Scope of Section 1557..... 26

 E. The 2020 Rule’s Religious Exemptions Do Not Violate the APA..... 28

 F. The 2020 Rule Does Not Violate Sections 1554 or 1557..... 32

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE
MERITS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....34

 A. The 2020 Rule Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Equal Protection. 34

B.	The 2020 Rule Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Due Process.....	37
C.	The 2020 Rule Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Free Speech.	37
D.	The 2020 Rule Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause.	39
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM	41
V.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR DEFENDANTS	42
VI.	NATIONWIDE RELIEF IS INAPPROPRIATE.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010)	44
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Am. Lib. Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	11
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	39
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018)	35
* <i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	passim
<i>Branton v. FCC</i> , 993 F.2d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9

Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.,
281 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 33

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 40

California v. Azar,
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 32, 33

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 35

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 14

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 41

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) passim

Chiayu Chang v. USCIS.,
254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017) 35

**City of L.A. v. Lyons*,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 41, 42

**Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 12, 38

Connecticut v. Massachusetts,
282 U.S. 660 (1931) 41

Cooper Hosp./Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
179 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) 36, 37

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 43

Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 30, 39, 40

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Blank,
933 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013) 16

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 39

**DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 8, 11, 12

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 8

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 36

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) 43, 44

Doe v. Brockton Sch. Comm’n,
No. 2000-J-638, 2000 WL 33342399 (Mass. App. Nov. 30, 2000)..... 39

Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,
No. 2:17-cv-02793-TLP-CGC, 2018 WL 3625012 (W.D. Tenn. July 30, 2018)..... 33

Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.,
850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 29

Doe v. Yunitis
2000 WL 33162199 (Mass. Super. Oct. 11, 2000) 39

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 29

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985) 40

**FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) passim

**Franciscan Alliance Inc. v. Burwell*,
227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 5, 8, 22

**Franciscan Alliance v. Azar*,
414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 5, 16, 18, 41

Franciscan Alliance v. Azar,
No. 7:16-cv-00108, ECF No. 182 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019) 5, 16, 18, 41

Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) 41

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dall.,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 14

Galuten on Behalf of Estate of Galuten v. Williamson Med. Ctr.,
No. 3:18-cv-00519, 2019 WL 1546940. (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 9, 2019)..... 33

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 43

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971) 39

Hankins v. Lyght,
441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 41

Hartley v. Wilfert,
918 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013) 38

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New Eng. v. Thompson,
318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004)..... 35

Henkle v. Gregory,
150 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Nev. 2001) 38

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987) 39

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 14

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014) 35

Ketcham v. U.S. Nat’l Park Serv.,
No. 16-CV-17-SWS, 2016 WL 4268346 (D. Wyo. Mar. 29, 2016)..... 35

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 13

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 37

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 8

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973) 10

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 29

**Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 9, 11, 12

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 43

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 43

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 36

Mayo v. Reynolds,
875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 23, 25

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 44

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) passim

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 15, 31

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson,
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) 42

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States Forest Serv.,
No. CV 15-01582(APM), 2015 WL 9269401 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2015) 32

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 16, 21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 42

<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pa.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2020 WL 3808424 (July 8, 2020)	30
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	45
<i>R.S. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , No. C17-01609 RAJ, 2018 WL 4566053 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2018)	33
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	35, 36
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)	34
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	34
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
* <i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare</i> , <i>Rts. Otg.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	9, 10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	22
<i>Soundboard Assn. v. U.S. Fed. Trade Commn.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2017)	42
<i>St. Francis Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 894 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	34
* <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	14

<i>Tafas v. Dudas</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008)	35
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	43, 44
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	43
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	39
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	35
<i>Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt.</i> , 524 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	12
<i>*Winter v Nat. Resources Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S.	41, 42, 45
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	41, 42
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	16
<i>York v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00627-RGE-CFB, 2017 WL 11261026 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 6, 2017)	33
<i>Zevallos v. Obama</i> , 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 705	1, 44
5 U.S.C. § 706	14, 35

20 U.S.C. 1681..... 2, 3, 15, 29

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 29

29 U.S.C. 794..... 2

42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3 30

42 U.S.C. 2000d..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1..... 40

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91 28

42 U.S.C. 6101..... 2

42 U.S.C § 18114..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... passim

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. Part 92..... 3

45 C.F.R. § 92.2 5, 27

45 C.F.R. § 92.3 27, 28, 44

45 C.F.R. § 92.4 4, 23

45 C.F.R. § 92.5 7

45 C.F.R. § 92.6 8

45 C.F.R. § 92.8 4, 7, 23

45 C.F.R. § 92.207 3, 4, 19

45 C.F.R. § 92.301 4

81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016) passim

84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019) passim

85 Fed Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Hillsdale College, “Scholarships & Financial Aid” <https://www.hillsdale.edu/admissions-aid/financial-aid/>..... 11

Dep’t of Def., *Report and Recommendations on Military Service by Transgender Persons* (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://perma.cc/7369-K2VC> (“DoD Rep..... 20

Revenue Ruling 69-545 10

Steven Swinford,
“Gender Recognition Act Changes Halted After Child Fears,” *The Times* (Feb. 22, 2020) <https://www.thetimes.co.uk/edition/news/gender-recognition-act-changes-halted-after-child-fears-w6qbx0g7h>..... 21

Thomas D. Steensma,
“Factors Associated with Desistance and Persistence of Childhood Gender Dysphoria: A Quantitative Follow-Up Study,” 52(6) *Journal of the American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry* 582–90 (2013)..... 21
